

Nos. 09-993, 09-1039, & 09-1501

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PLIVA, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GLADYS MENSING,

Respondent.

ACTAVIS ELIZABETH LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GLADYS MENSING,

Respondent.

ACTAVIS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE DEMAHY,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Courts Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit
And For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL
COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BIJAN ESFANDIARI
BAUM HEDLUND ARISTEI
& GOLDMAN, P.C.
12100 Wilshire Blvd.,
Suite 950
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 207-3233
BEsfandiari@
BaumHedlundLaw.com

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
4500 Berkeley Place
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-7722
echemerinsky@law.uci.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under The First Amendment, Congress Cannot Discriminate Among Different Speakers	6
II. The First Amendment Protects The Right Of All Drug Companies To Disclose In- formation About The Known Risks Associ- ated With Their Products	9
(A) More Robust Warnings Than Those Contained In The FDA-Approved La- bel Constitute Pure, Not Commercial, Speech And Are Subject To The Most Extensive First Amendment Protec- tion.....	10
(B) Even If Warnings Were Deemed Com- mercial Speech, Petitioners Still Have A Right To Disclose Them	13
1. Issuing Warnings Is Neither Unlaw- ful Nor Inherently Misleading	14
2. The FDA Does Not Have A “Sub- stantial” Interest In Keeping Peo- ple In The Dark Regarding Known Risks Associated With The Pre- scription Drugs That They Use	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Purported Restrictions On Speech Do Not Advance The Gov- ernment’s Substantial Interest In Protecting The Health And Safety Of Consumers	16
4. A Restriction On Warnings Is More Extensive Than Necessary	17
III. To Avoid Constitutional Doubt, The Hatch- Waxman Act And FDA Regulations Should Be Interpreted To Allow Generic Manufacturers To Issue Additional Warn- ings	20
IV. Because Petitioners Have A First Amend- ment Right To Notify Patients And Doc- tors About Known Risks Associated With Their Product, They Could Comply With State Law Requiring Such Warnings.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	17
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	20
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	5, 9
<i>Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F.Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991).....	5
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demahy v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010)	12, 15
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 699 F.Supp.2d 1142 (C.D.Cal. 2010).....	22
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	2
<i>Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 583 F.Supp.2d 553 (E.D.Pa. 2008)	18
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009)	12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	50
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	12
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	11
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	12
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Dotterwiech</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)	16
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8, 17
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 56 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.D.C. 1999)	13
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 18
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 314.98(a).....	7
21 C.F.R. § 200.5	3, 20
21 C.F.R. § 201.80	3, 20
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c).....	3, 4, 20
21 C.F.R. § 314.97	4, 20
59 Fed. Reg. 59820 (Nov. 18, 1994).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>Reporting Adverse Drug and Medical Device Events: Report of the AMA's Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs</i> , 49 FOOD & DRUG LAW JOURNAL 359 (1994).....	16
<i>Drug Legislation: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Health and the Environment of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce</i> , 98th Cong. (July 25, 1983)	7
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry – Good Reprint For The Distribution Of Medical Journal Articles And Medical Or Scientific Reference Publications On Unapproved New Uses Of Approved Drugs And Approved Or Cleared Medical Devices</i> (January 2000).....	19
Okie, Susan, <i>Multinational Medicines – Ensuring Drug Quality in an Era of Global Manufacturing</i> , 361 NEW ENG. J. MED. 737 (2009)	12
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
